forma condensed consolidated combined financial
statements and the underlying pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available
information and include certain estimates and assumptions made by
management; accordingly, actual results could differ materially
from the pro forma information. Management believes the assumptions provide a reasonable
and supportable basis for presenting the estimated
significant effects of the arrangement. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial
statements is provided for
illustrative purposes only and may or may not provide an indication of results in the future.

The
 unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction
 with INBS’
historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, included in our Annual Report on Form
10-K.

Intelligent
Bio Solutions Inc. (INBS)
Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As
of September 30, 2022

   INBS   IFP   Adjustments   Notes   Pro
Forma

   (Unaudited)*
(Unaudited)/

Note 1   (Note
3)
ASSETS
Current
assets:

Cash
and cash equivalents   $ 5,742,626   $ 164,848   $ (181,750)   (a)   $ 5,725,724
Deferred
charges   300,000   -   (300,000)   (f)   -
Inventory   -   764,377   -   764,377
Grant
receivable, current portion   1,443,939   -   -   1,443,939
Research
and development tax incentive
receivable   571,860   -   -   571,860
Restricted
cash   -   -   -   -
Other
current assets   148,927   356,025   -   504,952

Total
current assets   8,207,352   1,285,250   (481,750)   9,010,852
Property
and equipment, net   -   51,353   -   51,353
Intangible
assets, net   -   919,684   4,543,316   (b)   5,463,000
Long-term
grant receivable   1,031,384   -   -   1,031,384
Construction
in progress   416,029   -   -   416,029
Goodwill   -   -   3,803,293   (e)   3,803,293
Other
non-current assets   504,938   -   (504,938)   (c)   -
TOTAL
ASSETS   $ 10,159,703   $ 2,256,287   $ 7,359,921   $ 19,775,911

LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current
liabilities:

Accounts
payable and accrued expenses   $ 1,038,545   $ 1,153,067   $ 609,760   (a),
(f), (g)   $ 2,801,372
Related
party payables   -   -   -   -
Current
portion of deferred grant income   2,573,163   -   -   2,573,163
Current
employee benefit liabilities   299,686   -   299,686
Convertible
notes payable   -   1,446,309   204,808   (h)   1,651,117
Notes
payable, current portion   -   1,157,633   (504,938)   (c)   652,695

Total
current liabilities   3,911,394   3,757,009   309,630   7,978,033
Employee
benefit liabilities   20,791   -   20,791
Long-term
deferred grant income   1,031,384   -   1,031,384

Total
liabilities   4,963,569   3,757,009   309,630   9,030,208
Commitments
and contingencies

Shareholders’
equity:

Preferred
stock, $0.01 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized, 2,863,003
shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2022   -   -   28,630   (d)   28,630
Common
stock, $0.01 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized,
17,852,995 shares issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2022   148,899   6,467   23,164   (d)   178,530
Additional
paid-in capital   38,440,011   29,364,758   (23,067,053)   (d)   44,737,716
Accumulated
deficit   (32,384,146)   (31,094,221)   30,287,824   (d),
(f)   (33,190,543)
Accumulated
other comprehensive loss   (923,694)   222,274   (222,274)   (d)   (923,694)

Total
consolidated Intelligent Bio
Solutions Inc. equity   5,281,070   (1,500,722)   7,050,291   10,830,639

Non-controlling
interest   (84,936)   -   -   (84,936)
Total
shareholders’ equity   5,196,134   (1,500,722)   7,050,291   10,745,703

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 10,159,703   $ 2,256,287   $ 7,359,921   $ 19,775,911

‘*’
Refer to unaudited 10-Q of September 30, 2022 for INBS Inc.

Intelligent
Bio Solutions Inc. (INBS)
Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For
the Year Ended June 30, 2022

   INBS   IFP   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma

   (Audited)*
(Unaudited)/

Note 1   (Note 3)

Revenue   -   1,564,224   -   1,564,224
Cost of revenue   -   2,869,348   -   2,869,348
Gross profit   -   (1,305,124)   -   (1,305,124)

Other income:

Government support income   437,146   380,996   -   818,142
Shared services   -   -   -   -

Operating expenses:

General and administrative expenses   4,920,103   1,792,871   1,030,734   (i)   7,743,708
Development and regulatory approval expenses   3,853,919   -   -   3,853,919
Prospectus and capital raising expenses   -   -   -   -
Total operating expenses   8,774,022   1,792,871   1,030,734   11,597,627

Loss from operations   (8,336,876)   (2,716,999)   (1,030,734)   (12,084,609)

Other income (expense):

Interest (expense)   (7,539)   (165,583)   -   (173,122)
(Loss) from unconsolidated equity method
investment   -   -   -   -
Realized foreign exchange income (loss)   (3,987)   (1,310)   -   (5,297)
Interest income   14,426   262   -   14,688

Total other income (expense)   2,900   (166,631)   -   (163,731)
Loss before income taxes   (8,333,976)   (2,883,630)   (1,030,734)   (12,248,340)
Income taxes   -   -   -   -
Net loss   (8,333,976)   (2,883,630)   (1,030,734)   (12,248,340)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (27,925)   -   (27,925)
Net loss attributable to Intelligent Bio Solutions Inc.   (8,306,051)   (2,883,630)   (1,030,734)   (12,220,415)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation loss   (126,875)   3,440   -   (123,435)
Total other comprehensive loss   (126,875)   3,440   -   (123,435)

Comprehensive loss   (8,460,851)   (2,880,190)   (1,030,734)   (12,371,775)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling
interest   (27,925)   -   (27,925)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Intelligent Bio
Solutions
Inc.   (8,432,926)   (2,880,190)   (1,030,734)   (12,343,850)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.57)   -   $ (0.35)   $ 0.70
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   14,665,263   -   2,963,091   (j)   17,628,354

‘*’
Refer to audited 10-K for June 30, 2022 for INBS Inc.

Intelligent
Bio Solutions Inc. (INBS)
Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For
the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

   INBS   IFP   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma

   (Unaudited)*
(Unaudited) / Note

1   (Note 3)
Revenue   -   347,486   -   347,486
Cost of revenue   -   648,956   -   648,956
Gross profit   -   (301,470)   -   (301,470)

Other income:

Government support income   311,320   -   -   311,320
Shared services   -   -   -   -

Operating expenses:

General and administrative expenses   1,450,418   412,239   259,508   (k)   2,122,165
Development and regulatory approval
expenses   79,274   -   -   79,274
Prospectus and capital raising expenses   -   -   -   -
Total operating expenses   1,529,692   412,239   259,508   2,201,439

Loss from operations   (1,218,372)   (713,709)   (259,508)   (2,191,589)

Other income (expense):

Interest (expense)   (1,065)   (266,974)   -   (268,039)
(Loss) from unconsolidated equity
method investment   -   -   -   -
Realized foreign exchange income (loss)   (2,247)   (1,364)   -   (3,611)
Interest income   7,606   -   -   7,606

Total other income (expense)   4,294   (268,338)   -   (264,044)
Loss before income taxes   (1,214,078)   (982,047)   (259,508)   (2,455,633)
Income taxes   -   -   -   -
Net loss   (1,214,078)   (982,047)   (259,508)   (2,455,633)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest   (5,785)   -   -   (5,785)
Net loss attributable to Intelligent Bio
Solutions Inc.   (1,208,293)   (982,047)   (259,508)   (2,449,848)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation loss   (135,559)   208,437   -   72,878
Total other comprehensive loss   (135,559)   208,437   -   72,878

Comprehensive loss   (1,349,637)   (773,610)   (259,508)   (2,382,755)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-
controlling interest   (5,785)   -   -   (5,785)
Comprehensive loss attributable to
Intelligent Bio Solutions Inc.   (1,343,852)   (773,610)   (259,508)   (2,376,970)

   -
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.08)   -   $ (0.09)   $ (0.13)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   14,889,904   -   2,963,091   (l)   17,852,995

‘*’
Refer to unaudited 10-Q for September 30, 2022 for INBS.

Note
1 – Basis of Presentation

On
October 4, 2022, INBS entered into a Share Exchange Agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) with IFP whereby INBS will acquire
all of the issued and
outstanding shares of IFP from IFP’s shareholders. The total purchase price of $7,224,404 consists
of cash consideration of $868,438 and rollover equity with a
fair value of $6,355,966. The loan receivable from IFP of $504,938 as
of October 4, 2022 was treated as a cash consideration in accordance with ASC 805
Business Combination.